

S/L 83  
20.03.2026  
Court No.4  
Swd

*Calcutta High Court  
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Appellate Side*

**FMAT (MV) 29 of 2025**

**Samsul Haque  
Vs.  
Bajaj Allianz GIC Ltd. & Anr.**

*Mr. Bikash Singha.*

*... for the Petitioner.*

1. The learned Advocate for the appellant is present.
2. The learned Advocate for the appellant submits that no affidavit-in-opposition is filed to the application for condonation of delay being CAN NO.1 of 2025.
3. In the facts and circumstances, let the matter appear on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 for order.
4. The learned Advocate for the appellant is requested to intimate the learned Advocate for the respondent No.1, Bajaj Allianz GIC Ltd. about the next date fixed.
5. As there is an error in order dated 23.12.2025 where the case No. FMAT (MV) 29 of 2025 is mentioned as the FMAT (MV) 29 of 20225, let the necessary rectification in the case number be made by the department and other contents of the order dated 23.12.2025 remain unaltered.

**(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)**